# Public Document Pack

# CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND

Kilmory Lochgilphead PA31 8RT lynsey.innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk 30 September 2015

## NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the **CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND** will be held in the **VILLAGE HALL**, **CARRADALE** on **WEDNESDAY**, **7 OCTOBER 2015** at **9:30 AM**, which you are requested to attend.

> Douglas Hendry Executive Director of Customer Services

## BUSINESS

- 1. APOLOGIES
- 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
- 3. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND HELD ON 26 JUNE 2015 (Pages 1 4)
- E1 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENT ACCOUNTANT (Pages 5 6)
- E1 5. COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS (CONTINUED)
- E1 (a) Dalintober and Millknowe Tenants and Residents Association (Pages 7 8)

#### E1 6. COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS (NEW)

- E1 (a) South Kintyre Development Trust (Pages 9 30)
  - 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

## 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an "E" on the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

**E1 – Paragraph 6 –** Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the authority).

# Campbeltown COMMON GOOD FUND

Councillor Donald Kelly (Chair)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01546 604338

# Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

#### MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2015

Present: Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law

#### 1. <u>APOLOGIES</u>

Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Donald Kelly.

Having noted the absence of Councillor Kelly, due to ill health, Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law advised that the Campbeltown Common Good Fund meeting was inquorate and as such was a consultation meeting and no Chair was appointed.

The Head of Governance and Law further advised the remaining Ward 1 Members that following agreement at the full Council meeting, a temporary delegation had been given to the Executive Director of Customer Services to determine applications received by the Campbeltown Common Good Fund in consultation with the remaining two Ward 1 Members and the decisions are recorded on that basis.

#### 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rory Colville declared a non-financial interest in relation to the continued application for South Kintyre Development Trust, which is dealt with at item 5(b) of this Minute due to the reason that he was the Chair of the Trust.

#### 3. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN COMMON GOOD FUND HELD ON 4 MARCH 2015

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 4 March 2015 was approved as a true and correct record.

#### 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENT - ACCOUNTANT

Members considered a report detailing the current position of the investment transaction activity for the period.

#### Decision

Members agreed to note the statement and noted the balance of income available.

#### 5. <u>COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS (CONTINUED)</u>

#### (a) KINTYRE AMENITY TRUST

Members gave consideration to the application from the Kintyre Amenity Trust. The Head of Governance and Law confirmed that the work in the car park had not been finalised.

#### **Decision:**

The Executive Director of Customer Services determined by his representative agreed to go back to the Trust and enquire whether the

application was still going ahead and in terms of the criteria, ask that they provide two competitive quotes.

Councillor Colville, having previously declared an interest in the following item of business, left the room and took no part in the discussion.

#### (b) SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT TRUST

Consideration was given to the application from the South Kintyre Development Trust to improve their IT infrastructure.

#### Decision:

The Executive Director of Customer Services determined by his representative, agreed to the reallocation of £650 funding to improve their IT infrastructure.

### 6. <u>COMMON GOOD FUND APPLICATIONS (NEW)</u>

#### (a) CAMPBELTOWN PUPILS FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

Members gave consideration to the application from Campbeltown Pupils Football Association for the running costs of the annual festival.

#### Decision:

The Executive Director of Customer Services determined by his representative to award the group £1,000.00.

#### (b) MULL OF KINTYRE MUSIC & ARTS ASSOCIATION

Members gave consideration to the application from Mull of Kintyre Music & Arts Association for core costs and the maintenance of the route.

#### Decision:

The Executive Director of Customer Services determined by his representative to award the group £5,000.00.

#### (c) LONG & WINDING WAY LTD

Members gave consideration to the application from Long & winding Way Ltd.

#### Decision:

The Executive Director of Customer Services determined by his representative to underwrite up to £5,000 for the current financial year and to request that the Long and Winding Way Ltd also make applications to the relevant local Kintyre Community Councils for funding from windfarm income, to reduce the possible call on the agreed underwrite.

## 7. THANK YOU LETTERS

# Page 3

Members noted the Thank you letters.

#### 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Early meeting in August with new accountant in Campbeltown to discuss general financial arrangements and to discuss in workshop format whether existing criteria etc is fit for purpose.

## 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members agreed that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2015 in Room 2 of the Kintyre Community Education Centre, Campbeltown.

Page 5 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

# Agenda Item 4

Page 7 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Agenda Item 6a

## Page 19 NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973